
Board of Public Works and Safety 

Agenda Item 

Cover Sheet 

 

 
MEETING DATE: December 3, 2024 

☐Consent Agenda Item 
 
  ☒New Item for Discussion 
 
  ☐Previously Discussed Item 
 
 ☐Miscellaneous 

 
ITEM #: 17 

 
 
INITIATED BY: Andrew Rodewald 

☒Information Attached 
 
 ☐Bring Paperwork from Previous Meeting 

 ☐Verbal 

 ☐No Paperwork at Time of Packets 



 

TO:  NOBLESVILLE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY 

FROM:      ANDREW RODEWALD, PROJECT MANAGER, ENGINEERING 

SUBJECT:  AMENDMENT TO FUNDING AGREEMENT 

   DNR NEXT LEVEL TRAILS 

DATE:        DECEMBER 3, 2024 

 

The city received funding through Indiana Department of Natural Resources for Next 

Level Trails funds in 2022. These funds were to be received for construction of the 

Nickel Plate Trail. Originally, $3,130,000 was received for that project. Construction on 

the project was under original budget (approximately $2,400,000) and DNR agreed that 

utilizing the remaining grant funds to begin design on a bridge over 146th Street was 

prudent.  

 

That design work has begun as part of a separate contract signed late last year. 

However, the original grant agreement with DNR was set to expire at the end of 2024. 

This amendment to the funding agreement extends the end date to the end of 2025, 

allowing for that design work to continue and be reimbursed through the grant 

program. 
 

I recommend the Board of Public Works approve the amendment to the funding agreement with Indiana 

DNR for Next Level Trails.  

 

In advance, I greatly appreciate your consideration of this request. 



 

Page 1 of 2 

AMENDMENT #1  

CONTRACT #0000000000000000000065874 

 
This is an Amendment to the Grant Agreement (the "Grant") entered into by and between the 
Indiana Department of Natural Resources/Division of State Parks (the "State") and CITY OF 

NOBLESVILLE (the "Grantee") approved by the last State signatory on 11/15/2022.   
 
In consideration of the mutual undertakings and covenants hereinafter set forth, the parties agree 

as follows: 
 
The Grant is hereby amended as follows: 

 
1.  The Grant is hereby extended for an additional period of one (1) year and thirty (30) days. It 
shall terminate on 12/31/2025. 

 
2.   The consideration during this extension period is zero ($0.00) dollars.  Total remuneration 
under the Grant is not to exceed $3,130,000.00. 

 
 
All matters set forth in the original Grant and not affected by this Amendment shall remain 

in full force and effect. 
 
 



 

Page 2 of 2 

Non-Collusion, Acceptance 

The undersigned attests, subject to the penalties for perjury, that the undersigned is the Grantee, 

or that the undersigned is the properly authorized representative, agent, member or officer of the 
Grantee.  Further, to the undersigned's knowledge, neither the undersigned nor any other 
member, employee, representative, agent or officer of the Grantee, directly or indirectly, has 

entered into or been offered any sum of money or other consideration for the execution of this 
Amendment other than that which appears upon the face hereof.    Furthermore, if the 
undersigned has knowledge that a state officer, employee,  or special state appointee, as 

those terms are defined in IC § 4-2-6-1, has a financial interest in the Amendment, the 
Grantee attests to compliance with the disclosure requirements in IC § 4-2-6-10.5. 
 

 
Agreement to Use Electronic Signatures 

I agree, and it is my intent, to sign this Amendment by accessing State of Indiana Supplier Portal 

using the secure password assigned to me and by electronically submitting this Amendment to 
the State of Indiana.  I understand that my signing and submitting this Amendment in this fashion 
is the legal equivalent of having placed my handwritten signature on the submitted Amendment 

and this affirmation.  I understand and agree that by electronically signing and submitting this 
Amendment in this fashion I am affirming to the truth of the information contained therein.  I 
understand that this Amendment will not become binding on the State until it has been approved 

by the Department of Administration, the State Budget Agency, and the Office of the Attorney 
General, which approvals will be posted on the Active Contracts Database: 
https://secure.in.gov/apps/idoa/contractsearch/.  

 
In Witness Whereof, the Grantee and the State have, through their duly authorized 
representatives, entered into this Amendment.  The parties, having read and understood the 

foregoing terms of this Amendment, do by their respective signatures dated below agree to the 
terms thereof. 
 

CITY OF NOBLESVILLE                                             Indiana Department of Natural Resources 
 
By:\s1\               By:\s2\ 

 
Title:\t1\               Title:\t2\   
 

Date:\d1\              Date:\d2\      
 

  
Electronically Approved by:                                                                     

Department of Administration 
 
By:                                                                    (for) 
Rebecca Holw erda, Commissioner 

 

 

Electronically Approved by:                                                                     
State Budget Agency 
 
By:                                                                     (for) 

Joseph M. Habig, Acting State Budget Director 

 

Electronically Approved as to Form and Legality by: 
Office of the Attorney General 
 
By:                                                          (for) 

Theodore E Rokita, Attorney General 

  
  

https://secure.in.gov/apps/idoa/contractsearch/

	DNR Next Level Trails Grant Agreement Extension.pdf
	Memo 2024-12-03 DNR NLT
	DNR NLT grant agreement extension


